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W A.K. PAL & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants

Head Office addressi
Banerjee Para, Krishnanagar, Agartala,

West Tripura, plN-799001

2nd office address:-
Near Roy & Sarada Medical Hall, C/o Kabiraj

Bari,R.M.S Chowmuhani,
40- A.K. Road, Agartala, West Tripura

Ph. No. :-0381- 238-0265(0),

M0bite48794096692,
E-mail- caajoykantipall 23@gmail.com

AUDIT REPORT

We have audited the acqgmpanying financial statements of ,,Jirania Ndgar
Panchyat,Jirania,West Tripura", which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2017,
lncome and Expenditure Account and Receipt and Payments Account for the year ended as
on that date, annexed thereto.

Management is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements in accordance
with the Tripura Municipal Accounts Manual.This responsibility includes the design,
implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation of the
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to'fraud or error.

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.
We conducted our audit in accordance with the standards on Auditing issued by the lnstitute
of Chartered Accountants of lndia. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical
requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether
the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements .The procedures selected depend on the auditor's
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial
statements, whether due to fraud or error.

ln making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the
Board's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. An audit also includes evaluating the
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accou-nting
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide
a basis for our audit opinion.

ln our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to
us, the financial statements of "Jirania Nagar Panchyat,"for the year ended on 31it March
2017 are prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the Tripura Municipal
Accounts Manual.

For M/s A.K.Pal & Associates
Chartered Accountants

Date:1010812018
Place:Agartala

(l
A.K. PAL & ASSOCIATES B P ' We' . anerjee ara, ris nanagar, garta a,-_ Chartered Accountants West Tripura, PlN-799001

2"d office address:-
Near Roy & Sarada Medical Hall, Clo Kabiraj

Bari,R.M.S Chowmuhani,
40-A.K Road, Agartala, West Tripura

Ph. No. :- 0381- 238-0265(O),
Mobile—08794096692, ‘

E—mail- caajoykantipal123@gmail.com

AUDIT REPORT

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of “Jirania Nagar
Panchyat,Jirania,West Tripura”, which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31St March 2017,
Income and Expenditure Account and Receipt and Payments Account for the year ended as
on that date, annexed thereto.

Management is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements in accordance
with the Tripura Municipal Accounts Manual.This responsibility includes the design,
implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation of the
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on. our audit.
We conducted our audit in accordance with the standards on Auditing issued by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical
requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether
the financial statements are free from material misstatement. '

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements .The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial
statements, whether due to fraud or error. '

In making thOSe risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the
Board’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. An audit also includes evaluating the
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting

' estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide
a basis for our audit opinion.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to
us, the financial statements of “Jirania Nagar Panchyat,”for the year ended on 31St March
2017 are prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the Tripura Municipal
Accounts Manual. '

For M/s A. K. Pal & Associates
Chartered Accountants

FRN : 328135E

Date: 1 0/08/201 8
f ' PlacezAgartala (C anti al)



Jirania Nagar Panchyat
Jirania,West Tripura

Balance Sheet as on 31st March ,2011
(Amount

Schedule No.

Reserve & Surplus:
Nagar Panchyat General Fund
Emarked Funds
Reserves
Grant Contribution for Specific purpose
Loans:
Current Liabilities & Provisions:
Accumulated Depriciation
D-call Money
Sundry Creditors & Others

B-1

B-2

B-3

B-4

1,954,990.52
50,471,327.09

23,935,935.00

6,863,659.91

2,083,361.00

36,793,670.91

14,922,752.00

3,120,997.54
10,000.00

Total Source of Funds

2016-17

Gross Block
lnvestment:
I nvestment-General Fund
Investment-Other Fund

Stock in hand(lnventories)
Sundry Debtors
Gross Amount Outstanding
Less:Accumulated provision against bad and
doubtful receivable
Prepaid Expenses
Cash in hand

Loans Advance & Deposits
Other Assets
Miscellaneous Expenditure (to the extent
not written off

57,334,987.00

213,339.00
27,760,837.52

37,356,349 00

98,899.00
17,392,162.45

Total application of Funds 85,309,163.52 54,847,410.45

For M/s A.K.Pal & Associates
Chartered Accountants

Date :1010812018
Place . Agartala
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FRN:328135E

tn
Particulars 2016-17 2015-16

85,309,163.52 54,847,410.45

Application of Funds 2015-16
B-5

q.

Jirania Nagar Panchyat
Jirania,West Tripura

Balance Sheet as on 31st March, 2017
(Amount in ?)

Particulars Schedule No. 2016-17
Sources of Funds:
Reserve & Surplus:
Nagar Panchyat General Fund
Emarked Funds
Reserves
Grant Contribution for Specific Purpose
Loans:
Current Liabilities & Provisions:
Accumulated Depriciation
D-call Money
Sundry Creditors & Others

B-1
B-2

B‘—3

B-4

1,954,880.52
50,471 ,327.09

23.935.935.00

6,863,659.91

2,083,361.00

2015-16

36.793.670.91 1

14,922,75200

3,120,987.54
10,000.00

Total Source of Funds 85,309,163.52 54,847,410.45

Application of Funds 2016-17 2015-16Fixed Assets :
Gross Block
Investment:
Investment-General Fund
Investment-Other Fund
Current assets.Loans & Advances
Stock in hand(lnventorie_s)
Sundry Debtors
Gross Amount Outstanding
LesszAccumulated provision against bad and
doubtful receivable
Prepaid Expenses
Cash in hand
Cash at bank
Loans Advance & Deposits
Other Assets
Miscellaneous Expenditure (to the extent
not written off

B-5
57,334,987.00

213,339.00
27,760,837.52

37,356,34900

98,899.00
17,392,162.45

Total application of Funds 85,309,163.52 54,847,41o.45

. Date :10/08/2018
Place : Agartala

For M/s A.K.Pal & Associates
Chartered Accountants

FRN: 328135E

anti Pal)



Jirania Nagar Panchyat
Jirania,West Tripura

lncome & Expenditure Account for the year ended on 31-03-2017
Item/Head of Account Schedule No. Gurrent Year ( Previous Year {

INCOME
Tax Revenue
Revenue Grants, Contributions & Subsidies
lnterest Earned
Other lncome
Deferred lncome

rE-1

tE-2
tE-3
tE-4

1,1 18,250.00
28,578,3'13.00

1 ,154,691 .00

34,000.00
3,742,672.37

TOTAL INCOME(A) 34,627,926.37

EXPENDITURE
Establishment Expenses
Ad ministrative Expenses
Operations & Maintenance
lnterest & Finance Expenses
Programme Expenses
Revenue Grants, Contributions & Subsidies
Provisions & Write Off
Depreciation

tE-5
tE-6
tE-7
tE-8
tE-9

lE-10
tE-11

4,513,470.00
5,563,275.00
5,397,664.00

630.93
678,135.00

15,541,135.00
49,312.00

3,742,672.37
TOTAL EXPENDITURE(B) 35,486,294.30

Gross surplus / (deficit) of income over expenditure
before perior period items (A-B)
Net balance being surplus / deficit carried over to
Nagar Panchyat Fund

(858,367.93)

(858,367.93)

For M/s A.K.Pal & Associates
Chartered Accountants

FRN:328135E

Date :1010812018
Place : Agartala

Jirania Nagar Panchyat
Jirania,West Tripura

Income & Expenditure Account for the year ended on 31 -03-2017
Item/Head of Account Schedule No. Current Year ? Previous Year ?

INCOME ,
Tax Revenue IE-1 1,118,250.00 -
Revenue Grants, Contributions & Subsidies lE-2 28,578,313.00 -
Interest Earned ' lE-3 1,154,691.00 -
Other Income IE—4 34,000.00 -
Deferred Income 3,742,672.37 -

TOTAL INCOME(A) 34,627,926.37 -

EXPENDITURE
Establishment Expenses IE-5 4,513,470.00 -
Administrative Expenses lE-6 5,563,275.00 -
Operations & Maintenance lE-7 5,397,664.00 -
Interest & Finance Expenses lE-8 630.93 -
Programme Expenses IE-9 678,135.00 -
Revenue Grants, Contributions & Subsidies lE-10 15,541 ,135.00 -
Provisions & Write Off lE-11 49,312.00 ~
Depreciation 3,742,672.37 -

TOTAL EXPENDITURE(B) 35,486,294.30 -
Gross surplus I (deficit) of income over expenditure
before perior period items (A-B) (858,367.93) ., -
Net balance being surplus I deficit carried over to
Nagar Panchyat Fund (858,367.93) -

Date :10/08/2018
Place : Agartala

For M/s A.K.PaI & Associates
Chartered Accountants

FRN: 328135E



Schedule !E-1 :Tax Revenue
Particulars Current year ( Previous vear (

Total Tax Revenue Received 1 ,1 18,250.00

Sub-Total 1 ,1 18,250.00

Less:Tax Remissions and Refund
Total Tax Revenue 1 ,1 18,250.00

Schedule lE-2: Revenue Gra
Particulars Current vear { Previous year {

Revenue Grant
Re-imbursment of expenses
Contribution towards schemes 28,578,313.00

Total Revenue Grants, Contributions & Subsidies 28.578,313.00

Contributions & Subsidies

Schedule lE-3: lnterest Earned
Particulars Gurrent vear { Previous year (

lnterest from Bank Accounts
lnterest on loans and adavance to Employees

lnterest on loans to others
Others Interest

1,154,691 00

Total lnterest Earned 1.154.691.00

Schedule lE4: Other lncome
Particulars Current year ( Previous vear {

E.E.W.R.D Pump Operator Wages
Profit on sale of Articles

34,000.00

Total Other lncome 34,000.00

Schedule lE-5: Establishment Ex
Particulars Current vear { Previous year {

Salaries
Wages
Honararium
TA/DA
Festival Bonus & Advance
Financial Assistance
Wages For Data Entry operator

1 ,684,319.00
2,651,008,00

109,534.00
6,909.00

40,500.00
15,200.00
6,000.00

Total Establishment Expenses 4,513,470.00

#ryN

Schedule IE-1:Tax Revenue
Particulars Current year ? Previous year ?

Total Tax Revenue ReceiVed 1,118,250.00 -
Sub-Total 1,118,250.00 -
LesszTax Remissions and Refund - -
Total Tax Revenue 1,118,250.00 -

Schedule lE-2: Revenue Grants, Contributions & Subsidies
Particulars Current year ? Previous year ?

Revenue Grant
Re-imbursment of expenses
Contribution towards schemes 28,578,313.00 . —
Total Revenue Grants, Contributions & Subsidies 28,578,313.00 -

Schedule IE-3: Interest Earned
Particulars Current year ? Previous year ?

Interest from Bank Accounts 1,154,691.00 —
Interest on loans and adavance to Employees — -
Interest on loans to others - -
Others Interest - -
Total Interest Earned 1,154,691.00 -

Schedule IE-4: Other Income'
Particulars Current year 2‘ Previous year ?

E.E.W.R.D Pump Operator Wages 34,000.00 -
Profit on sale of Articles - -
Total Other Income 34,000.00 -

Schedule lE-5: Establishment Expenses
Particulars Current year ? Previous year ?

Salaries 1,684,319.00 ’ -
Wages 2,651,008.00 -
Honararium 109,534.00 -
TA/DA 6,909.00 -
Festival Bonus & Advance 40,500.00 -
Financial Assistance 15,200.00 -
Wages For Data Entry operator 6,000.00 -

4,513,470.00 -Total Establishment Expenses



Schedule !

Sched

E-6: Administrative
Particulars Current vear t Previous year (

Labour Cess
P.-Tax
Vat Paid(F.Y 2015-16)
lncome Tax Paid(F.Y 2015-16)
Refreshment
Office Contingency Expenses
Telephone Expenses
Electricity/Power Bill
Printing & Stationery
Various Survey Work
Audit Fees
AdvertismenUAn nouncement
Cost Of Bricks
R.D Store Materials
Sports Expenses
E-Filing Charges
NPR Data Base Survey
Other Administrative Expenses

124,384.00
16,011.00

135,727.00
351.00

75,909.00
654,201.00
41,090.00

545,285.00
137,576.00
38,060.00
80,500.00
50,042.00

2,043,699.00
1,380,460.00

43,753.00
3,876.00

92,078.00
100,273.00

Total Administrative Expenses 5,563,275.00

ule lE- & Maintenance
Particulars Gurrent year { Previous year {

lFuel Charges

lCarrying Charges

lCteaning charges

lUlring Charges of Vehicle

lCost of Musical lnstrument

lVarious Development Works
lrarth rilins

lConstruction & Mtc. Of Bazar Shed

lPurchase of Multi-Gym
Garbgae Clearance
Rep.Mtc. of Bulding
Rep.Mtc. of Office & Other Equipment
Rep.Mtc. Of ICDS Center
Rep.Mtc. Of OHP
Rep.Mtc. of Public Lighting
Rep.Mtc. of Road & Bridge
Rep. & Mtc. Of Cremiation
Rep.Mtc. of Vehicle
Rep.Mtc. of Town Hall
Rep.Mtc. of Electric Goods
Rep.Mtc. of School
Rep.Mtc. of Other
Rep.Mtc. of Water Tank
Water Supply Connection/Pipe line
Shifting of Electric pole

104,376.00
278,536.00

60,352.00
283,824.00

1,1 18,433.00
605,237.00

12,749.00
316,477.00

305,000.00
207,496.00

59,000.00
81,240.00

280,000.00
41,492.00

540,829.00
356,684,00

20,1 15.00
31,696.00

359,019.00
33,855.00
1 1,997.00
11,668.00
32,626.00

1 10,968.00
133,995.00

Total Operation & Maintenance 5,397,664.00

3.W
Sc+= d

M Schedule lE-6: Administrative Expenses
Particulars Current year ? Previous year ?

Labour Cess ’ 124,384.00 -
P.-Tax 16,011.00 -
Vat Paid(F.Y 2015-16) 135,727.00
Income Tax Paid(F.Y 2015-16) 351.00
Refreshment 75,909.00 -
Office Contingency Expenses 654,201.00 -
Telephone Expenses 41,090.00 -
Electricity/Power Bill 545,285.00 -
Printing & Stationery 137,576.00 -
Various Survey Work 38,060.00 -
Audit Fees 80,500.00 —
Advertisment/Announcement ‘ 50,042.00 -
Cost Of Bricks 2,043,699.00 -
R.D Store Materials 1,380,460.00 -
Sports Expenses 43,753.00 -
E-Filing Charges 3,876.00 -
NPR Data Base Survey 92,078.00 -
Other Administrative Expenses 100,273.00 -
Total Administrative Expenses 5,563,275.00 -

Schedule lE-7: Operation & Maintenance
Particulars Current year ? Previous year 3‘

Fuel Charges 104,376.00 -
Carrying Charges 278,536.00 ,-
Cleaning charges 60,352.00 -
Hiring Charges of Vehicle 7 283,824.00 -
Cost of Musical Instrument 1,118,433.00 -
Various Development Works 605,237.00 -
Earth Filing 12,749.00 -
Construction & Mtc. Of Bazar Shed 316,477.00 —
Purchase of Multi-Gym 305,000.00 -
Garbgae Clearance 207,496.00 -
Rep.Mtc. of Bulding 59,000.00 -
Rep.Mtc. of Office & Other Equipment 81,240.00 -
Rep.Mtc. Of ICDS Center 280,000.00 .-
Rep.Mtc. Of OHP 41,492.00 -
Rep.Mtc. of Public Lighting 540,829.00 -
Rep.Mtc. of Road & Bridge 356,684.00 -
Rep. & Mtc. Of Cremiation 20,115.00 -
Rep.Mtc. of Vehicle 31,696.00 -
Rep.Mtc. of Town Hall 359,019.00 -
Rep.Mtc. of Electric Goods 33,855.00 -
Rep.Mtc. of School 11,997.00 -
Rep.Mtc. of Other 11,668.00 -
Rep.Mtc. of Water Tank 32,626.00 -
Water Supply Connection/Pipe line 110,968.00 -
Shifting of Electric pole 133,995.00 -
Total Operation 8. Maintenance 5,397,664.00 -



ule lE-8: lnterest & Finance
Particulars Current vear { Previous year {

lnterest on Loan from Central Government
lnterest on Loan from State Government
Other lnterest
Bank Charges
Other Finance Expenses

630.93

Total lnterest & Finance Charqes 630.93

lE-9:
Particulars Current vear { Previous year {

Youth Festival
Various Cultural Programme
Yova Utsav
Prog ram mes expenses(Other)
Education Programme

7,420.00

184,629.00
15,000.00
36,900.00

434,186.00
Total Programme Expenses 678,135.00

Schedule lE-l 0: Revenue Grants, Gontributions & Subsidies
Particulars Current vear t Previous year T

Construction of SBDTW
Low Cost Sanitation
Tuep Wages
Pump Operator Wages
Expenses for TSGHS
ASSP Expenses
Sc Benificiaries

323,621.00
462,496.00

11,509,073.00
37,400.00

3,068,572.00
93,626.00
46,347.00

Total Revenue Grants, Contributions & Subsidies 15,541,135.00

Schedule lE-11: Provisions & Write off
Particulars Current year { Previous year {

Provisions for doubtful receivables
Provisions for other Assets
Revenue written off
Assets written off
Miscellaneous Expenses written off 49,312.00
Tota! Provisions & Write off 49,312.00

Schedule lE-8: Interest & Finance Charges '
Particulars Current year ? Previous year ?

Interest on Loan from Central Government
Interest on Loan from State Government
Other Interest

630.93Bank Charges -
Other Finance Expenses - -
Total Interest & Finance Charges 630.93 -

Schedule lE-9: Programme Expenses
. Particulars Current year ? Previous year ?

Youth Festival 7,420.00 -
Various Cultural Programme 184,629.00 —
Yova Utsav 15,000.00 ~
Programmes expenses(0ther) 36,900.00 -
Education Programme 434,186.00 -

678,135.00 -Total Programme Expenses

Schedule lE-10: Revenue Grants, Contributions & Subsidies
Particulars Current year ? Previous year ?

Construction of SBDTW 323,621.00 -
Low Cost Sanitation 462,496.00 -
Tuep Wages 11,509,073.00 -
Pump Operator Wages 37,400.00 4
Expenses for TSGHS 3,068,572.00 -
ASSP Expenses 93,626.00 -
Sc Benificiaries 46,347.00 -
Total Revenue Grants, Contributions & Subsidies 1 5,541 ,135.00

Schedule lE-11: Provisions & Write off
Particulars Current year ? Previous year ?

Provisions for doubtful receivables
Provisions for other Assets
Revenue written off
Assets written off
Miscellaneous Expenses written off 49,312.00
Total Provisions & Write off 49,31 2.00
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Schedule B-1 Fund
Particulars Amount in T

Balance as per last account 2,558,309.45
Additions during the year:-
Surplus for the year
Transfer 1,536,126.00
Total 4,094,435.45
Regularization Fees
Deduction during the year: -
Deficit for the year
Transferred to Deferred Grant
Transferred to Grant

(858,367.93)
1,281,187 ._00

Balance at the end of the current year 1,954,890.52

Schedule B-2: Deferred Grant
Particulars Amount in t

Balance as per last account 34,235,361.46
Additions during the year:-
Transferred from General Fund
Transferred from General Fund towards Capital expenditure
Transferred from Grants Fund towards Capital expenditure

1,281,187.00
18,697 45'1.00

Total 54,213,999.46
Deduction during the year :-
Transferred to lncome & Expenditure(Refer Annexure:B-5)

(Depreciation Portion of Current Year)
3,742,672-.37

Balance at the end of the current year 50,471,327.09

;,";:6socd,\b-ry(

Schedule B-1: Nagy Panchyat (General) Fund
Particulars Amount in ?

Balance as per last account 2,558,309.45
Additions during the year:- -
Surplus for the year -
Transfer 1,536,126.00
Total 4,094,435.45
Regularization Fees ' -
Deduction during the year: - -
Deficit for the year (858,367.93)
Transferred to Deferred Grant 1,281,187.00
Transferred to Grant —
Balance at the end of the current year 1,954,880.52

Schedule B-2: Deferred Grant
_ Particulars Amount in ?

Balance as per last account 34.235,361.46
Additions during the year:— -
Transferred from General Fund -
Transferred from General Fund towards Capital expenditure 1,281,187.00
Transferred from Grants Fund towards Capital expenditure 18,697,451.00
Total 54,213,999.46
Deduction during the year :- -
Transferred to Income & Expenditure(Refer AnnexurezB-5) 3,742,672.37

(Depreciation Portion of Current Year)
50,471,327.09Balance at the end of the current year



ul
tf)
(f)

@
N
q?

z
x.
u-

o
o

ooo

Eo
L.
o)
ts
o
O

o
o)

.goooo

€
6
o-I
o

o
LL

Qaa aaaooo oo ooooo oooooo oo 66qra<9 'trjF-dc"jc.jc.i 'dci 'a-QQcO (0roooroo) o- +6cOO@ l{)@ONO@ (Y)() F*lf)
a$tr $5|A-Nol <ool o(? a Qo)o@|r)N (b- co\T- N toNS @ CO NJ <o.o

oo
d(n
o]
lo(t
o](,
N

oq
Ns
o_
@
N

o ooo oo
(d t ' 'tjl-o(o
@ r@O) OrON rf) rf)

oq
(o
N

d(,
lo-

aa o ooo o o
tfj j ' I I ' 'J 'd$o, to o(o(f) N O
alo o orJ)Q o oNO- N O)-FP

oo
o
@

tr)
N

<)q
ro
$-
t\
o)
(o-

6

a oooo ooooo ooooo oooo ooo-6 66-6
\ '\9oN6i 'cjF-crjd+ ' 'o@c"jc;a coN-1Q o!+r.-o+ 6Naodl(o (qooco -c.rro6N 66c\i+o rr-NL-o c\i(ocoo(o ,rtc')dNN O)ON $(O-O or+S tOlt O N F
o NJ co
-r

oc
(Y)

(.,
odt\
lo-
@(\

9a9OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOooooooooooo-6666o-
N a co d d cj o c.i o d o ni o cj ci d ; -o)QNl:.N@OOo(oocfjO6-N-6
=: o- U)- o- o{ o- o- <v)- v- +_ O- v- 6 6 6 <) - 6
Q \t to N co o o co <") @ o - o o dco o c(icO rO)(OcOO(oOOTFrt - -'Orco --
V N N@tt r@ rr) O, cO

SO Or@ cO - toNr

oc
ro
N
co-
t-\t\(\
t-

oooo
od ' r r r

oooo
o.t
o)
N

o
eooo
.+
O)N

a ooooooooooooo oq , , qqqqqq-o-66o- 5
a @ooci c"jcjdd(ooocj(cj 'cie \aaQ'ooo-=-6-N 5
_t{)" o- o- o- o_ ro- s_ o- o- $- ()- o_ -- (j- q
O N cO @ O N ce 1r) O lr) cl, o rJ) co ccj
E O)coaO ONFF- 6 -o
O) .ts!t FN cY) oDo.i co$ <o J 

'rt-F

oq
(t
r-
o^

(9
lr)-
F*
ro

oq
oo
O
o
@
CO

a a oo o o oo o oo o o -qi 'c"j '<oo 'd ro '@Q N Nco r.r) (o =(o- ro_ n! o- N^ +- o-
a 1o tr)N O co (o
N r Nr (O N NN N N.t N
O -N

c)c
c{lot
ni(\
o)-
!+

o

o

b
L

oo
od
o
(E

(,
c.j
m

Occ6zil Y g.q -i x i0 '6

u E E5 *E Bfi 5E- #o- .4Y d.: E :>z >.E' ;;d gE.E Qe ,.!o -tr 5P E:pEEE#Qop eE .EP E=E g
;i Ej Es Eo, 6E> a
E=:-EP s**k EgE!EE

}EFEEEEfi;cEgE*Im;F

E
o

w#'SlV)./-e"

"{*N,

q)
>(Eo:
Eoc'IGF(Lv
.a;o
ii, e
Z .ri(l'tr
'= (!

.95-)

@
ts$
ON
EEo)<<9
U;o6
(LO

c)

o)

oa

$
5

0
8

9
..

0
.m

n_¥.<
$5.

an.

m
SwBoB

0
2mm

m_mtm0<
“82n—

00.000..000.0N
00.0N

.3000;
00.

515000..
00.0

v0.050.0N
00.0N

0.5V5.N
5

00.000.VO
N

00.050.
30.50

00.N05.NNO.¢—
.

E0...
00.000

-

-

0
0

0
v

00000.0

-

00000.0

-

,
.

$2300
£50>

00.5..«5.00N

-

-

00.00N
.0vv

00.000.000

-

-

00.000.000
90n—

o_n__m_>_ov
:mE

290
amom

.6
:00

-

-
..

00.0N0.00
00000.00

..
00.0N0.00

-
,

USE
mmw<

-

-

.
00000.0

,
00000.0

.
00000.0

.
05¢

c:m
E

:o:_>:m
:

0.000....

-

_-
00.000.000.09

-

,
000000000?

.
00.000.000.0F

-

32
3:95..

00
052:0

2.6:
”6

:oovuczu.
wow

00000.0

-

-

-

00000.0
,

-

00000.0

-

fim
fiE

E
oO

-nsm
0

0
0

0
6

8
9

5
2

2
05500

00.000.000
00.Nvo.05_.

00.
r0N.00N

cos—
45.005

0000i
30;.

.
00.0

_.v.0
r0;

00.0
F0.0NN

n_m_Dm

-

-

00.0099
8.80.3

-

8.80.9

-

,
AOmovnmzflmcmEmcg

00.000.0N
0

-

-

00.N
50.000.0

00.00¢.000.0

-

000000550
00.00v.0N

r
A

W
IO

w
w

m
cuw

0:530...
.300

390
950:5

00.000.50
.

-
00.5?0.0¢

00.00109.
.

00.00v.00F
_

A:o_m_>_n_-n:w
N

E
E

E
U

E
E

>>Ow
00.00N.

F0
..

-

0000—
..N

00.000.00
..

00.0000
00005.00

_
m_:m.___..

00m—
0000000v

..
-

-

00.000.00v
-.

00000.09.
-

.
n_<._n=>_

00.500.V05.0
00.500.000

00600000...
00.N

00.05v._.
000000000

-

00.000.0_..v.v
000000320

.
:o_ww_EEoO

R
EN

E".
£3.

00.000..v00.0
00.

F00..00
00.0.v0.00w

00.5
—

.0.500.N._.
00.0N

N
.005.0_.

-

00.000.00v.0p
00.0NN.05N€

An..m.3.._.v.0o._n_
Em

E>oEEm
:0

9
:

932:...

-

-

-

00050.00
00.050.N0

-

00050.00

-

0:3”.
mmz

00.000.50N

-

-

00500.5
00.0N0.0_.N

-

-

.
00.0N0.0

—.N
0:3

”.0
:o_=m

_sco<
00.003V

-

-

-

oo.ooo.v
oodoo;q

-

-

£55.
200

E90
00000001:

00.500.0NVOF
00.N0_..00v.0N

«5%
...

3.25
.5

5
2

;
“2

6
0

0
c

301.2
352:.

00.000000
00.000.0F0.Nw

00.N00.0NN.0_.
Cemvmmxfl.

.6
92w

3095:
2

:0
o

.5”.
:oE

ntE
oo

.0
$5.0

”0-0
2:00:00.



tulo
(f)

@c!czt
LL

a
E
(I,

C
foo()

E
E
oE
(I,co

a
o)
o
o
oo
th

od

6
(L
v
a

L
o
tL

o l'-C)rco
ON
o(9coo
o)rc(r)
B6oE

oooo
SC.i I

(oN
(o (f)
@F-
NO)s

oo
rr)
r
r
N
@
O
N

oooo
+@(o (o(o|r)
(o@
NO,\r

Ph'= o)

=>'EE
3E.o5
=c)€e<!
89
-ER83
9)r'Eo'Ec
oo
Ere

xoF
o

ES
LL

rffi
Q%

co
cu$
(5C{

gH
<g
Eo(gE
o-o

@o

=
.ct
.g

o

o
T
trt
o

Eo
oo

ococt. (olJ:
$r(\lr
FC\

@o
c!

oq
(o
e?
(9€
o.
(\

o
La.=E
-oo
o-
X

I.JJ

oq
(0
@ol
(v)
N
ro

$
oF

o
e
N$
cc.

o
@-
N

oooooo
v@d(O(Or
(O tf) -@ cO c.i
NO)@

$o-
N

aq
N{
e
oq
o{

rtt I

a
Lo
f
.o
L
o

o_

E
oF wFONEQOFH

mama
m_mtmm<

”womE

wmm
mmuzmn—

wucflcsooo/x
umhmtmco

wmum_oomm<
w

_mn_.¥.<
$5

.5“—

caéw
nfiw

cfi
oc.mwm.nNm

.
OGKVM

KOQN
.O

O
NVM

KO
Q

N
.

n,
,

.
Each.

.
8.2

38a

-

8.8
tamed

8.?
Ram

-

,
.

,
_

$35
3:

o
o

d
é

ooN
N

m
v

oodom
dm

v
oodm

m
dm

v
n

um>F
I

OO.V®O.®N
ooém

m
dw

oo.vm©.©N
u

m
OEOOE

..
Nvowdoém

um
mm

hmw>
E950

9.:
owowéoéo

:0
mm

,
025mm

9:86
,

9
5

tq
Eek

9E3“.
30:62

mocmfim
mEEmQO

_m_m_:o_tmn_
«35:53..

.050
”Ym

flatm
cow



ooo=
.sg(JC
of
3R<6
od<
-Eoo)
-oYE
<-E
_Qo

o
TL

.s
v
C
f
o
E

€tS +
.-l :

/:Q
Pi$

iltlltil.(o

=
XS
50
,rtit:tt:.!

,:Li'"Q

-ro

rO
,o
Q

oq
|r)o
ry
@

aaa\-a\'ooo$o(oo@ro@o)(ooN
88833N3R88|r)(9N(.)|r)o)(oo)oo
c.[r--@t-codoOoE(9tr-c!rlr)o)Nto(r)(o_ o)_ @_ @ @- it s@c{o @-

(o
a
(o
(r)-

tr)
(f)

rys

OVO@O(')rsfOl.-Oco$o\$r(f)o)o)vcoo.f$o)N
g s\ N .t to oi s .f cj o tri r.- c.ra I A F- F r'- r'- l.- o (- $ i, ((jr$-c)-(f)- $ F \t @ tr) O cO \i O <
N s o, rrl co co $ <- o <o dto 

^i!:9!?$o@s\iFF+@c.j(OO)OF-NNcO |r)rCei''
CONC) cD.j to -j

f

O)q
N
N
(f)-

N
v_
o
lr)

Qq)s!oEo(ooCf)o(r)(olr)O)(OrOtr)-Ot.c)(OOF
NAc.jojlrjNdci <rjdojdq?q?N'r)c\(f)oo@(ocoN
NNF-$(olr)-Orrtr)O'rj
atniornic.rrrloNN<ocoq)$orF-r ol)N(ooD@@ N-- 0-611 @

NC{

O)
oi
tr)
@_
(r)

@
(o

ooo) o)
d-
f'- (O
lr)- (.)-
N@rN

lr)lr) oooooo$ o)o(o@o
cci- 'oici ;ci oi
NO) Lr)O|.-(O@
l'-O) OrO$tf)o
<o ,_: __: tr: ,f O,, drV Or-(f)O,

f.-

(r)
a
c.)
@t-
o,
c)

@s

$oo)lr)o)o)(oo.t-qqau?anoqqq
|r)rr)o(oNoNoN(f)N(r)tOO)(f)OTOO
FF@f.-@$O)oo
@NN-lr)o)N()(o
o)@@ @s $
NO @r

-

(o
(o
c"i
N
t--

lr)
o)
d
@
@-
No
@_

N

$(o

NO(f)O('Oc)O(O(OOru1r-$ON
d ci c"i s - r..- ci ci o.iNTOo)NSOlr)OO)u)1.-@O)F-rrOO
cO@@ .tS Or;@NO $(O ra)to"1 - O-r

o
.q
No
@-

!f
Lr)

t-
@

{
N
;

'or,
'(\,l
(Y)l
O'r
!,.
ao.:

a.illi

QAA99oOOOOOOOooooooooooo66
A !g oj cci trj rj c.i d d rrj ccj N cdQqrro)r--ort-OoOcooLoN(Orlr)r!t(oO$OFO
N A a? NN to @ o o o N Jco
r:q)909-cotr)\loO)lr)@F(O- N- N_ O) Cr) (O- (O_ g- - cO N- r
co(r)N (o

oq
f.-
@
O)-
lil
co
CO

N
tr)

-l-9t -lRlel

oc) oooocq, qqqq
rO) O(OONr\t o(OO@(.oO Or@r
No oof 6i.jlr)N O(orocoNo)-ry

tr)

oq
@

s_

|r)
c{

oq
o
N.
No
co
t-

I
G

o

o oo o ooo oo o oo
oi 'dd 'oi'odd 'f-- o) o, tc o(o- a co- lr)- F^ N-Cr) rF.- o) rod)
@ tf o c!o)c\ $ eN

.-:

oq
f.-(,
a.(o
f.-

N

,ltr

f:lil
t:1:

,rI!,-l

l,lf

oo

'l.o'rl

O::I::.l',t,:t:,;

lrf,,.l
o l"'

,9.'
+-
,o.,O'o

', 
1r.lrl

QaaQQooooo ooooooooooo 6
9F-aaedNordoi' ';e\aoo)(9-NOi or)- co- o- r- \t_ @_ $- O_ O- 1 o_
NSOf'-cO(r)@OOto (o
r\lOclrOtr)(frO(O F(o- tr)_ o_ o) o)- (o- lr)
@(')N O)r

oo
o)
rif
ct
(o
|r)
cO-

f.-(o

sSSE;e;e;eSSSSS;R:aooooooooooroo
rFr(.l:)

E
I Po.= (1) ;EE-r E 6E *

=EI#ea 
tB €

5EE*Et;*fi C t:: f g; Et: # €, !
E=sSse;gssgg5

i6
oF

@o$
o(\l

EB<P
e;oE
o-o

6
o
ft
ir
O)

-g

o
U)

ooa

!
0)
.x
TL

o
o
f
D
o)!l
OIal

o>r(!c!
Eo-c'tr(gF
Gs
LO

$iZ.r
o'E
'= (!
(u=
5

9l
ml
;l
LI

=lxl
0)l
cI
cl
<l

can.
.Em

.
..v

000
Fwwfizm

n.
flcm

Ezooo<
0

9
9

.c
w9m_oomm<

w_mn_.v..<
£5.

.0".

w
Em

acs
t

050
«.9504.

”82.".

.w..:
E

353

8.8380.

«52......
«no.5

i=
2

...
3

:5
5

;
.5052

«ES...

5.0m
.5965.

.w..0
:0

.qcm
50>

.m.o.mc_n.
9...2

£39..
.9m

.0
9:09.00.

0V...00.000.v0
00.nm0.

{.100
..0.000.000.0

0v.005.00...w
00.000.N00.N

v0N00.0N—
..0

00.500600N0
00...0N.N,00.t

00.n0v.0~...w
00.0v0.000....0

.30...
,

00.00N...0
VN.NOV.N0

05.0N0.00
.

00.0NEOV
018060

00000.0...

-

-

00000.0...
$00

295......
.0
.9

:a
0

-

.
00.50900...

00000.00
00000.00

-

-

00.n0...
SN...

00.50...
EN...

-

-

$0..
m.o....m>

-

0v.0vv.0
v0

00.000.N0
00.000.N0

-

.
00.000.N00

00000.00
00.00N.00N

..
$0

..
aEsn.

.053
vn.0w0.00

“$000.05..
00.000.NN

00.
{v.3

«0.0000
0N.N00_0

00.00¢.00F
00.00

...00
00.03.09

00.0.....00
$0..

mvoomv
oEEBm

E
550

00.000.00v
00000.0

..0.0..
00000000

00000.02
00000.0.V

00.000.00
00.000.00v.0..

00.000.000.0..
.-

00.000.000
$0..

.m>m:ocmm
.mmmz

.6
..wcoO

00.0N0.0N
v0.vn0.vv

0...00...0
00.000...

00.N00.N
0100..

00050.0».

-

000000..
00050.00

$0F
xcm...

.muw>>
00.30601

..
...V.vn0.¢v0...,

00
$00.0...0

.
0v.00v.0v..

0_.No
..F#0..,

00.N
3.000...

-

,
-

00.N
3.000...

$0..
000595

.0
0099500

~0.VN0.000.0
00.0mv.00w.0

N0.0N0.N~0.N
0v..00.

E:
0¢.N00.000

0...
35.30...

00.00
...000.....

00.03.0N
00.000N0v...

000000000
$0..

,0002.0
.0

umom
00000.:

00.0..F.00N
0...00v.0..

0002.9.
0000...;

00.¢N0
,

00.0N0.Nr0
00.2.0.w

00.05.!
...V

000010..
$0..

$53....
.0

93.53".
n0.v00.0N0

00.vnv.0vn
N000.....0..

-

0¢.000.N0
0...000.00..

00.00
..N00

-

.
00.00

..K00
$0

..
uwmw<

.0m
550

00.00N
.;0.0r

0...N00.000.0..
00.00N.vvm.m

00.F00.0N
00.0w...500...

00.005.0NF...
00.0F0.000.N..

-

00.0..0.00N
00.000.000.N..

$0..
05.2.3.0

850
3.5000

00.000...00.N
vv.N00.¢00.N

00.NON.N00
00.0...0_N..

Vo.00...00N
N0.0N0.000

00.00N.00\..0
00.0..v...0N

-

095506.00
$0..

0:050...
2.8.5

00.000.NF0.0
00.000.N..0.0

-

-

00.000_N..0.0.
0cm;

mum"
w

..=
xw

=
:<



Jirania Nagar Panchayet
Jirania, West Tripura

Bank Reconciliation Statement as on 31st March ,2017
Name of Bank- Tripura Gramin Bank
A/C No.- 8006011938083

Bank Balance as per Cash Book
Add:- Cheque issued but not presented into Bank;

6,989,517.45

Date
16t09t2014
19t11t2014
22t11t2014
11t12t2014
11t12t2014
11t12t2014
11t12t2014
04t02t2015
04t02t2015
04t02t2015
04t02t2015
31t03t2015
3010612015
09/06/2015
11t08t2016
31t08t2016
24t09t2016
27t09t2016
27 t10t2016
24t11t2016
30t12t2016
24t01t2017
18t02t2017
18t02t2017
18t02t2017
18t02t2017
02t03t2017
02t03t2017
02t03t2017
02103t2017
0210312017

02t03t2017
02t0312017
08t03t2017
20t03t2017
20t03t2017
2010312017

20t03t2017

Cheque no
759088
758046
758052
758076
758077
758078
758079
759632
759641
759658
759660
759777
760485
760441
044291
043415
043445
043457
043574
043607
043660
043668
1 53663
1 s3670
153671
1 53673
1 53706
'153708

1 53709
153710
153711
153712
153715
046415
046423
046424
046427
046428

1,200.00
200.00
500.00
270.00
270.00
270.00
270.00
500.00
882.00
100.00
320.00

402,215.00
500.00
't50.00

10,000.00
4,700.00
1,871.00

275.00
734.00

1,890.00
1,481.00

53,673.00
3,426.00

150.00
1 ,129.00
7,481.00
1,966.00

61,080.00
1j23.00
4,139.00
1,992.00

11,760.00
2,961.00

20,889 00
3,665.00

14,701.00
1 ,109,800.00

813,750.00

Amount in {

;&ffi
\+;s

Jirania Nagar Panchayet
Jirania, West Tripura

' Bank Reconciliation Statement as on 31st March, 2017
Name of Bank— Tripura Gramin Bank

_ NC No.— 8006011938083
Particulars Amount in i _

Bank Balance as per Cash Book 6,989,517.45
Add:— Cheque issued but not presented into Bank:

JfiLe ’ Chegue no
16/09/2014 759088 ' 1 ,200.00
19/1 1/2014 758046 200.00
22/11/2014 758052 500.00
11/12/2014 758076 270.00
11/12/2014 758077 270.00
11/12/2014 758078 270.00
1 1/12/2014 758079 270.00
04/02/2015 759632 500.00
04/02/201 5 759641 882.00
04/02/2015 759658 100.00
04/02/2015 759660 320.00
31 /03/201 5 759777 402,215.00
30/06/201 5 760485 500.00
09/06/2015 , 760441 150.00
1 1/08/2016 044291 10,000.00
31 /08/201 6 043415 4,700.00
24/09/2016 043445 1 ,871 .00
27/09/2016 043457 275.00
27/10/2016 043574 734.00
24/1 1/2016 043607 1 ,890.00
30/12/2016 043660 1,481.00
24/01/2017 . 043668 53,673.00
18/02/2017 153663 3,426.00
18/02/2017 153670 150.00
18/02/2017 153671 1,128.00
18/02/2017 153673 7,481.00
02/03/2017 153706 1 ,966.00
02/03/2017 153708 61 ,080.00
02/03/2017 153709 1,123.00
02/03/2017 153710 4,138.00
02/03/2017 153711 1,992.00
02/03/2017 153712 1 1 ,760.00
02/03/2017 153715 2,961.00
08/03/2017 046415 20,889.00
20/03/2017 046423 3,665.00
20/03/2017 046424 14,701.00
20/03/2017 046427 1,109,800.00
20/03/2017 046428 813,750.00



__
uanK uatance as per pass Book

5,341,044 45

20t03t2017
20t03t2017
25/03t2017
25t03t2017
25t03t2017
25t03t2017
25t03t2017
25t03t2017
25t03t2017
25t03/2017
25t03t2017
25t03t2017
28t03t2017
31t03t2017
31t03t2017
31t03t2017
31t03t2017
31t03t2017
31t03t2017
31t03t2017
31t03/2017
31t03t2017
31t03t2017
31t03t2017
31t03t2017
31t03t2017
31t03t2017
31t03t2017
31t03t2017
31t03t2017
31tBt2a17
31t03t2017

Less: Amount debited into

Date .10108t201A
Place :Agartala

046429
046430
046435
046438
046439
046440
046441
046442
046443
046444
446446
046449
046453
046461
046462
046463
046464
046465
046466
046467
046468
046469
046470
446471
046473
046474
046475
046476
046477
046478
446479
046480

cashbook but not crediteci into passbook

460.00
150.00
150.00

1,384.00
73,58s.00

3,351,527.00
s,000,000.00

For M/s A.K.pal & Associates
Chartered Accountants

8,000.00
9,400.00
5,575.00

17,255.00
450.00
450.00
300.00
500.00

2,307.00
52,246.00
1,755.00

323,621.00
800.00

4,050"00
4s0.00
450.00

142,456.0;0

3,540.00
7,430.00
5,100.00

46,937.00
74,294.00
3,179.00

542.00
5,900.00

10,600.00
5,940.00 

]

20/03/2017 ' . 046429 8,000.0020/03/201 7 046430 9,400.0025/03/2017 ' ~ 046435 5,575.0025/03/2017 046438 17,255.0025/03/2017 046439 450.0025/03/2017 046440 450.0025/03/2017 046441 300.0025/03/2017 046442 500.0025/03/2017 7 046443 2,307.0025/03/2017 046444 52,246.00» 25/03/2017 ' . 046446 1,755.0025/03/2017 046449 323,621.00 -28/03/2017 ' 046453 800.0031 /03/201 7 . 046461 4,050.0031/03/201 7 ' 046462 450.0031 /03/201 7 046463 450.0031/03/2017 046464 142,456.0031/03/2017 046465 3,540.0031/03/2017 046466 7,430.0031/03/2017 - 046467 5,100.0031/03/2017 046468 46,937.0031/03/2017 ' 046469 74,284.0031/03/2017 - 046470 3,179.0031/03/2017 046471 542.0031 /03/201 7 046473 5,900.0031/03/2017 046474 10,600.0031/03/2017 . 046475 5,940.0031/03/2017 046476 460.0031 /03/201 7 046477 150.0031/03/2017 ' 046478 150.0031 /03/201 7 046479 1,384.0031/03/2017 046480 73,585.00' ‘ - 3,351,527.00Less: Amount debited into cashbook but not credited into passbook 5,000,000.00
Bank Balance as per Pass Book

5,341,044.45

Date :10/08/2018
Place : Agartala

For M/s A.K.Pal & Associates
Chartered Accountants

' FRN: 328135E



Jirania Nagar Panchayet
Jirania, West Tripura

Bank Reconciliation Statement as on 31st March 2017:
Name of Bank- State Bank of lndia
A/C No.- 33418048015

Particulars Amount in (
Bank Balance as per Cash Book
Add:- Cheque issued but not presented into Bank:

Date Qhgque no
23t03t2016 029191
23t03t2016 029192
31t03t2017 426911
31t03t2017 426912
31t03t2017 426913
31t0312017 426914
31t03t2017 426915

Add:- Amount credited into passbook but not enterd in cashbook

141 ,010.00
9,900.00

1,000,000.00
1,000,000.00
1,000,000.00
1,000,000.00
1,000.000.00

20,771,320 47

5,150,91 0.00
3,086.00

Bank Balance as per Pass Book 25,925,316 07

For M/s A.K.Pal & Associates
Chartered Accountants

Date :1010812018
Place : Agartala

?Y Xr)

M
FRN:328135E

Kanti Pal)

Jirania Nagar Panchayet
Jirania, West Tripura

Bank Reconciliation Statement as on 31st March 2017:
Name of Bank- State Bank of India
NC No.- 33418048015

. Particulars Amount in ?
Bank Balance as per Cash Book 20,771,32007
Add:- Cheque issued but not presented into Bank:

Qaltg Chegue no
23/03/2016 029191 141,010.00
23/03/2016 029192 9,900.00
31/03/2017 426911 1 ,000,000.00
31/03/2017 ' 426912 1,000,000.00
31/03/2017 426913 1,000,000.00
31/03/2017 426914 ' 1,000,000.00
31/03/2017 426915 1,000,000.00

5,150,910.00
Add:- Amount credited into passbook but not enterd in cashbook ‘ 3,086.00

’ Bank Balance as per Pass Book 25,925,316.07

For M/s A.K.Pal & Associates
' Chartered Accountants

FRN: 328135E

Date :10/08/2018
Place :Agartala



1, Accountinq Conventions:
These financial statements are prepared in accordance with applicable accountingstandards for local bodies in lndia and in accordance with relevant presentation requirementof rhe Tripura Municipal Accounts Manual (TMAM), issued by the Urban DevelopmentDepartment, Government of Tripura, & the National Municipal Accounting Manual (NMAM),issued by the Government of lndia, Ministry of Urban Development, The financial statementare prepared under historical cost convention.

Accountinq Concept:
These financial statement are prepared on the assumption that an urban local body is agoing entity and will continue in its service operation for the near future. Hence, it isassumed that the urban local body has neither the intention nor the need to liquidate orcudail materially the scale of its service operations.

Basis of Accounting:
ln order to meet the objectives set by the Government of lndia, financial statements areprepared on the accrual basis of accounting following double entry principles of accounting.Under this basis, the effects of transactions and other events are recognized when theyoccur (and not as cash or a cash equivalent are received or paid) and they are recorded inthe accounting records and reported in the financial statements of the periods to which theyrelate, except as stated othenvise.

4.

The lndian Accounting standards for local nooies lnsley issued by the lnstitute ofchartered Accountants of lndia (lcAl) which have a bearing for the prrpor" of accounting &valuation of assets are:

'i' Accounting standards for local bodies (ASLB) 4-Borrowing costs{' Accounting Standards for local bodies (ASLB) S-Property, plant and Equipment,* Accounting Standards for local bodies (ASLB) 6-Events after the reporting date.

As per the National Municipal Accounting Manual (NMAM) issued by the Ministry of Urban
development, Govt. of lndia & the Tripura Municipal Accounts Manual (TNAM) issued by the
urban development department, Govt. of Tripura, assets of the Jirania Nagar panchyat have
been primarily Classified as follows:

I nfrastructure Assets : -

a) Roads & Bridges
b) Sewerage & Drainage
c) Water works
d) Water bodies & waterways
e) Public Lighting

SIGNIFICANT OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES & NOTES ON ACCOUNTS:\

1. Accounting Conventions:
7 These financial statements are prepared in accordance with applicable accountingstandards for local bodies in India and in accordance with relevant presentation requirementof The Tripura Municipal Accounts Manual (TMAM), issued by the Urban DevelopmentDepartment, Government of Tripura, & the National Municipal Accounting Manual (NMAM),issued by the Government of India, Ministry of Urban Development, The financial statementare prepared under historical cost convention.

Accounting Concept:
.These financial statement are prepared on. the assumption that an urban local body is agoing entity and will continue in its service operation for the near future. Hence, it isassumed that the urban local body has neither the intention nor the need to liquidate orcurtail materially the scale of its service operations.

Basis of Accounting:
In order to meet the objectives set by the Government of India, financial statements areprepared on the accrual basis of accounting following double entry principles of accounting.Under this basis, the effects of transactions and other events are recognized when theyoccur (and not as cash or a cash equivalent are received or paid) and they are recorded inthe accounting records and reported in the financial statements of the periods to which theyrelate, except as stated othewvise.

Accounting Standards for local bodies (ASLB) for Assets:
The Indian Accounting Standards for local bodies (ASLB) issued by the Institute ofChartered Accountants of India (ICAI) which have a bearing for the purpose of accounting &valuation of assets are: .
6‘ Accounting Standards for local bodies (ASLB) 4-Borrowing Costs
6°. Acc6unting Standards for local bodies (ASLB) 5-Property, Plant and Equipment,.:. Accounting Standards for local bodies (ASLB) 6—Events after the reporting date.

Classification of Assets:
7’ As per the National Municipal Accounting Manual (NMAM) issued by the Ministry of Urbandevelopment, Govt. of India & the Tripura Municipal Accounts Manual (TNAM) issued by theurban development department, Govt. of Tripura, assets of the Jirania Nagar Panchyat havebeen primarily Classified as follows: '

Infrastructure Assets:-
a) Roads & Bridges
b) Sewerage & Drainage
c) Water works ,
d) Water bodies & waterways
e) Public Lighting '
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h) lnstallation cost, including cost of such permanent or temporary structures
that are considered necessary for installation;

i) Professional fees for engineers or architects or inspectors, etc; and
i) Any other cost incurred to put the assets at its location and use.

Any Fixed Asset, which has been acquired free of cost or in respect of which no
payment has been made, has been recorded at nominalvalue of Re.1/-

[Rationale of Valuation at Re.,l/-
It sometimes appears that Re.1A valuation is of no significance in the overall fixed
assets block of the TMC being an ULB which run in to cores. Hence, it would
perhaps make no difference if the asset was value at NlL. This is erroneous. The
reason for valuing assets system. Non-recognition of the asset or NIL valuation

would not allow the asset to appear in the Fixed Asset Registerl

As per Tripura Municipal Accounting Manual (TMAM), all assets costing less then
Rs.2,000/- has been expensed / charged to lncome and Expenditure account in the
year of purchase.

lnterest on borrowings directly attributable to acquisition or construction of qualifying
fixed assets up to the date of commissioning of the assets has been capitalized.

The cost of an item has been recognized as a fixed assets if;

a) The asset is held for producing or providing goods or services and is not held
for sale in the normal course of business;

b) The future economic benefits or service potential associated are expected to
flow to the entity;

c) The estimated useful life of the assets is beyond one year; and
d) ls beyond the minimum threshold limit for recognition as fixed asset.

Self constructed assets
ln cases where constructs the assets itself (Office building, etc.,) the cost of

construction of that building and other costs which are directly attributable has been
taken into consideration in arriving at the value of the building. This means that all
the material cost of construction, payments made to the various contractors, etc. has
been included.

As per AS-10, administration and general overhead are excluded from cost of fixed
assets as they do not relate to specific fixed assets. However, if such expenses are
related to construction or acquisition of particular fixed assets, then it has been
capitalized.

*

*0 0'9

h) installation cost, including cost of such permanent or tempOrary structures
that are considered necessary for installation;

i) Professional fees for engineers or architects or inspectors, etc; and
j) Any other cost incurred to put the assets at its location and use.

Any Fixed Asset, which has been acquired free of cost orin respect of which no
payment has been made, has been recorded at nominalvalue of Re.1l-

[Rationale of Valuation at Re.1l-
It sometimes appears that Re.1l- valuation is of no significance in the overall fiXed
assets block of the TMC being an ULB which run in to cores. Hence, it would
perhaps make no difference if the asset was value at NIL. This is erroneous. The
reason for valuing assets system. Non-recognition of the asset or NIL valuation

would not allow the asset to appear in the Fixed Asset Register]

As per Tripura Municipal Accounting Manual (TMAM), all assets costing less then
Rs.2,000/— has been expens'ed l charged to Income and Expenditure account in the
year of purchase.

Interest on borrowings directly attributable to acquisition or construction of qualifying
fixed assets up to the date of commissioning of the assets has been capitalized.

The cost of an item has been recognized as a fixed assets if;

a) The asset is held for producing or providing goods or services and is not held
for sale in the normal course of business; .

b) The future economic benefits or service potential associated are expected to
flow to the entity; .

c) The estimated useful life of the assets is beyond one year; and
d) Is beyond the minimum threshold limit for recognition as fixed asset.

Self constructed assets .
. In cases where constructs the assets'itself (Office building, etc.,) the cost of
construction of that building and other costs which are directly attributable has been
taken into consideration in arriving at the value of the building. This means that all

the material cost of construction, payments made to the various contractors, etc. has
been included. ‘ ~

As per AS-10, administration and general overhead are excluded from Cost of fixed
assets as they do not relate to specific fixed assets. However, if such expenses are
related to construction or acquisition of particular fixed assets, then it has been
capitalized.



Any addition to or improvement to the fixed asset that results in increasing the utility
or useful life of the asset has been capltalized and included in the cost of fixed asset.

Assets recorded in the register but not physically available shall be written off after aperiod of five years.
Expenditure in the nature of repairs and maintenance incurred to maintain the asset
and sustain its functioning or the benefit of which is for less than a year, shall be
charged off as Revenue Expenditure.

Revaluation of assets is recommended onry on an exceptionar case. when
revaluation of asset is carried out the value of assigned upon revaluation of a class
of assets shall not result in the net book value of that class. Revaluation reserve shall
be reduced by transfer of equivalent amount of depreciation charged on the revalued
portion of the cost of the fixed assets.

The value of an asset in future years (after recognition in financial statements) is the Book
Value, which is calculated by deducting Accumulated Depreciation from the Historical cost
of the asset' The Estimated Useful Life & Depreciation Rates has been prescribed by the
TMAM and has been used in preparing the financiar statements.

8. The basic principles with regard to depreciation are:
Depreciation has been provided at the rates prescribed in by the TMAM, on all fixed assets
using Written down Method consistently. The Accounting Standard as well as NMAM allow
Written Down Value Methods and Straight Line Method, and recommends any of these two
methods. NMAM states that whatever method is used, it should be applied consistenly.

Depreciation has been provided at full rates for assets, which are purchased / constructed
before october 1 of an Accounting year. Depreciation has been provided at half the rates for
assets, which are purchased / constructed on or after october 1 of an Accounting year.

Depreciation has been provided at full rates for assets, which are disposed on or after
october 1 of an Accounting Year. Depreciation has been provided at half the rates for
assets, which are disposed before october 1 of an Accounting year.

Cash in hand;
Cash at bank;
lnterest on bank deposits;

a)

b)

c)

10. Liabilities in the case of Jirania Naqar Panchvat consist of the foltowinq:
a) CurrentLiabilities;
b) Balance of Government Grants;
c) Municipal General Fund;

'v

9.

Any addition to or improvement to the fixed asset that'results in increasing the Utilityor useful life of the asset has been capitalized and included in the cost of fixed asset.

Assets recorded in the register but not physically available shall be written off after aperiod of five years.
Expenditure in the nature of repairs and maintenance incurred to maintain the assetand sustain its functioning or the benefit of which is for less than'a year, shall becharged off as Revenue Expenditure. '

Revaluation of assets is recommended only on an exceptional case. Whenrevaluation of asset is carried out the value of assigned upon revaluation of a classof assets shall not result in the net book value of that class. Revaluation reserve shallbe reduced by transfer of equivalent amount of depreciation charged on the revaluedportion of the cost of the fixed assets. '

Estimated Useful Life & Depreciation Rates:
The value of an asset in future years (after recognition in financial statements) is the BookValue, which is calculated by deducting Accumulated Depreciation from the Historical Costof the asset. The Estimated Useful Life & Depreciation Rates has been prescribed by theTMAM and has been used in preparing the financial statements.

The basic principles with regard to depreciation are: - 7Depreciation has been provided at the rates prescribed in by the TMAM, on all fixed assetsusing Written down Method consistently. The Accounting Standard as weH as NMAM allow
Written Down Value Methods and Straight Line Method, and recommends any of these twomethods. NMAM states that whatever method is used, it should be applied consistently.

Depreciation has been provided at full rates for assets, which are purchased / constructedbefore October 1 of an Accounting year. Depreciation has been provided at half the rates forassets, which are purchased / constructed on or after October 1 of an Accounting Year.

Depreciation has been provided .at full rates for assets, which are disposed on or afterOctober 1 of an Accounting Year. Depreciation has been provided at half the rates for
assets, which are disposed before October 1 of an Accounting Year.

Current Assets in the case of Jirania Nagar Panchyat consist of thefollowing:
a) Cash in hand;
b) Cash at bank;
0) Interest on bank deposits;

10. Liabilities in the case of Jirgiia Nagar Panchfiit consist of the followmg;
a) Current Liabilities;
b) Balance of Government Grants;
c) Municipal General Fund;



current Liabilities: current liabirities constitute the following:
a) Bank overdraft;
b) Security deposit / Retention money / Earnest money from contractors and suppliers;
c) Deposit works;
d) Other deposit;
e) Advance collection of taxes and nontaxes;
0 lncome tax deducted payable;
g) Sales tax payable;
h) lnterest accrued but not due on loans;
i) Unpaid salary and other employee related benefits;j) Unpaid electricity biils;
k) Unpaid bills of suppliers and contractors, including payable to Government agencies;. and
l) Recoveries from staff-payable;

11. Grant Accounting:
Revenue Grant
The principles relating to accounting of revenue grants are:
General purpose Grants, mainly from the state government are of a revenue nature e.g.
maintenance of PHE water supply, Grant for Dearness Allowance, etc., shall be recognized
as Incomes on actual receipt basis.

Grants received or receivable in respect of specific revenue expenditure shall be recognized
as incomes in the accounting year in which the corresponding revenue expenditure is
charged to the lncome and Expenditure Account.

CapitalGrant:
The principles relating to accounting of capital grants are:
Grants received towards capital expenditure (these are generally from State Government
and Central Government) shall be accounted on actual receipt basis. The amount will
initially be credited to a Capital Grant head under'Liabilities'. Upon acquisition/construction
of the asset, the value of the amount so spent shall be debited to the liability head by
corresponding credit to an account head like 'Capital Reserve on Grants,.

Capital Grants received as a nodal agency or as implementing agency for an intended
purpose, which does not, result in creation of assets with ownership rights for the ULB shall
be treated as a liability until such time it is used for the intended purpose. Upon utilization for
the intended purpose, the extent of liability shall stand reduced with the value of such
utilization and no further treatment, as a capital receipt shall be required.

Grants in the form of non-monetary assets (such as fixed assets given at a concessional
rate) shall be accounted for based on the acquisition cost. ln case a non-monetary asset is
received free of cost, it shall be recorded at a nominal value (e.g. Rupee 1t-).

Current Liabilities: Current liabilities constitute the following:
a) Bank overdraft;
b) Security deposit / Retention money / Earnest money from contractors and suppliers;
c) Deposit works;
d) Other deposit; ,
e) Advance collection of taxes and non-taxes;
f) Income tax deducted payable;
9) Sales tax payable;
h) Interest accrued but not due on loans;
i) Unpaid salary and other employee related benefits;
j) Unpaid electricity bills;
k) Unpaid bills of suppliers and contractOrs, including payable to Government agencies;

and
I) Recoveries from staff-payable;

11. Grant Accounting:
Revenue Grant
The principles relating to accounting of revenue grants are:
General purpose Grants, mainly from the state government are of a revenue nature e.g.
maintenance of PHE water supply, Grant for Dearness Allowance, etc., shall be recognized
as incomes on actual receipt basis.

Grants received or receivable in respect of specific revenue expenditure shall be recognized
as incomes in the accounting year in which the corresponding revenue expenditure is
charged to the Income and Expenditure Account.

Capital Grant: 7
The principles relating to accounting of capital grants are:
Grants received towards capital expenditure (these are generally from State Government
and Central Government) shall be accounted on actual receipt basis. The amount will
initially be credited to a Capital Grant head under ‘Liabilities. Upon acquisition/construction ;
of the asset, the value of the amount so spent shall be debited to the liability head by
corresponding credit to an account head like ‘Capital Reserve on Grants'.

Capital Grants received as a nodal agency or as implementing agency for an intended
purpose, which does not, result in creation of assets with ownership rights for the ULB shall
be treated as a liability until such time it is used for the intended purpose. Upon utilization for
the intended purpose, the extent of liability shall stand reduced with the value of such
utilization and no further treatment, as a capital receipt shall be required. '

Grants in the form of non-monetary assets (such as fixed assets given at a concessional
rate) shall be accounted for based on the acquisition cost. In case a non-monetary asset is
received free of cost, it shall be recorded at a nominal value (e.g. Rupee 1/-).



lncome on investments made from 'specific Grants received in advance, shall berecognized and credited to the specific Grant, whenever accrued. profivloss, if any, arisingon disposal of investment made from the 'specific Grant received in advance, shall also berecognized and credited/debited to the Specific Grant.

Assets created using capital grants shall be shown at gross value of creation/acquisition.
The amount of capital grant utilized would be reduced from the Grant Account and theutilized grant recognized as "Deferred Grant" Depreciation on such assets must becalculated normally as applicable for any other asset. Depreciation would be charged toIncome and Expenditure in the normal course of accounting. Amount equivalent to thedepreclation on such assets createdlacquired out of grants would be reduced from the"Deferred Grant" Account and shown as "Deferred lncome" in the lncome and Expenditure
Account' This follows the principle of recognizing income in the income and expenditure
account out of the deferred income account in the proportion of depreciation charged on theassets in view of the requirements of AS 12.

* Grant (14th FC):
Grant (14th FC) is received in respect of specific revenue expenditure as well as for
capital expenditure. Wrt the specific revenue expenditure part, it has been first
recognized as current liability. Thereafter, it shall be recognized as income in the
accounting year in which the corresponding revenue expenditure is charged to the
lncome and Expenditure Account.

with capital grant part, it is accounted on actual receipts basis. The amount is initially credit to aCapital Grant head under 'Liabilities'. Upon acquisition/ construction of the asset, the value ofthe amount so spent is debited to the liability head by corresponding credit to an account head"Deferred Grant Account".

The opening balance as at 01 .04.2016 was Rs. 24,12,0g0.00,1n the current year, an amount ofRs.44,18,000.00 only has been received as additionalfund, from the State Govt.

During the year an amount of Rs. 14,70,862.00 have been utilized for meeting recurring
expenditures like salary; stationery Repair & Maintenance etc. from the said TFC Grant.

During the year an amount of Rs. 10,05,394.00 has been utilized for meeting capital
expenditure.
And an amount of Rs. 5,s8,967.00 transferred to Generar Fund.

So, Balance of Rs.37,94,857.00 only has been carried fonvard to the next period (i.eF.y.2O1Z-
18)

* Grant (TSGHS):

Grant (TSGHS) is received in respect of specific revenue expenditure Accordingly, it

h:uffiii

has been first recognized as current liability. Thereafter, it shall be

Income on investments made from ‘Specific Grants received in advance’ shall berecognized and credited to the Specific Grant, whenever accrued. Profit/loss, if any, arisingon disposal of investment made from the ‘Specific Grant received in advance’ shall also berecognized and credited/debited to the Specific Grant.

Assets created using capital grants shall be shown at gross value of creation/acquisition.The amount of capital grant utilized would be reduced from the Grant Account and theutilized grant recognized as “Deferred Grant” Depreciation on such assets must becalculated normally as applicable for any other asset. Depreciation would be charged toIncome and Expenditure in the normal course of accounting. Amount equivalent to thedepreciation on such assets created/acquired out of grants would be reduced from the“Deferred Grant” Account and shown as “Deferred Income” in the Income and ExpenditureAccount. This follows the principle of recognizing income in the income and expenditureaccount out of the deferred income account in the proportion of depreciation charged on theassets in view of the requirements of AS 12.

0? Grantt14th FC): .
Grant (14th FC) is received in respect of specific revenue expenditure as well as forcapital expenditure. Wit the specific revenue expenditure part, it has been firstrecognized as current liability. Thereafter, it shall be recognized as income in theaccounting year in which the corresponding revenue expenditure is charged to theIncome and Expenditure Account.

With capital grant part, it is accounted on actual receipts basis. The amount is initially credit to aCapital Grant head under ‘Liabilities’. Upon acquisition/ construction of the asset, the value ofthe amount so spent is debited to the liability head by corresponding credit to an account head“Deferred Grant Account”.

The opening balance as at 01.04.2016 was Rs.724,12,080.00.|n the current year, an amount ofRs.44,18,000.00 only has been received as additional fund, from the State Govt. _
Duringvthe year an amount of Rs. 14,70,862.00 have been utilized for meeting recurringexpenditures like salary; stationery Repair & Maintenance etc. from the said TFC Grant.
During the year an amount of Rs. 10,05,39400 has been utilized for meeting capitalexpenditure. ’
And an amount of Rs. 558,967.00 transferred to General Fund.

So, Balance of Rs.37,94,857.00 only has been carried fonlvard to the next period'(i.e F.Y.201?-18)

0:0 Grant (TSGHS):
Grant (TSGHS) is received in respect of specific revenue expenditure Accordingly, it
has been first recognized as cdrrent liability. Thereafter, it shall be rec'ggj as



income in the accounting year in which the corresponding revenue expenditure is
charged to the lncome and Expenditure Account.

With capital grant part, it is accounted on actual receipt basis. The amount is initially
credited to a Capital Grant head under'Liabilities'. Upon acquisition / construction of
the asset, the value of the amount so spent is debited to the liability head by
corresponding credit to an account head "Deferred Grant Account,,.

The opening balance as at 01 .O4.ZO16was Rs. 1,23,465.00 only.

ln the current year, Rs.37,75,000.00 has been received from the state Govt.

ln the current period Rs. 30,68,572.00 has been utilized Grant as recurring
expenses.
So, Balance of Rs. 8,29,893.00 has been carried fonruard to the next period. (i.e
F.Y.2017-18)

Grant (BUEP)

Grant (BUEP) is received in respect of specific revenue expenditure. Accordingly, it
has been first recognized as current liability. Thereafter, it shall be recognized as
income in the accounting year in which the corresponding revenue expenditure is
charged to the Income and Expenditure Account.

With the capital grant part, it is accounted on actual receipt basis. The amount is
initially credited to a Capital Grant head under 'Liabilities'. Upon acquisition i
construction of the asset, the value of the amount so spent is debited to the liability
head but corresponding credit to an account head "Deferred Grant Account',.

The opening balance as at 01 .O4.2)16was Rs.2,26,016.00 only.

ln the current year, an amount of Rs.13,15,416.00 only has been received as
additionalfund.

During the year an amount of Rs. 7,06,744.00 only has been utilized for meeting
recurring expenditu re.

During the year an amount of Rs. 2,90,251.00 only has been utilized for meeting
capital expenditure.And an amount of Rs. 1,78,A42.00 transferred to General Fund.

So, the closing balance of Rs.3,66,395.00 only has been carried fonrvard to the next
period. (i.e. F.Y.201 7-1 8)
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income in the accounting year in which the corresponding reVenue expenditure is
charged to the Income and Expenditure Account.

With capital grant part, it is accounted on actual receipt basis. The amount is initially
credited to a Capital Grant head under ‘Liabilities’. Upon acquisition / construction of .
the asset, the value of the amount so spent is debited to the liability head by
corresponding credit to an account head “Deferred Grant Account”.

The opening balance as at 01.04.2016 was Rs. 123,465.00 only.

In the current year, Rs.37,75,000.00 has been received from the state Govt.

In the current period Rs. 30,68,572.00 has been utilized Grant as recurring
expenses. '
So, Balance of Rs. 829,893.00 has been carried forward to the next period. (is
F.Y.2017-18) ' ‘

Grant (BUEPl
Grant (BUEP) is received in respect of specific revenue expenditure. Accordingly, it
has been first recognized as current liability. Thereafter, it shall be recognized as
income in the accounting year in which the corresponding. revenue expenditure is
charged to the Income and Expenditure Account.

With the'capital grant part, it is accounted on actual receipt basis. The amount is
initially credited to a Capital Grant head under ‘Liabilities’. Upon acquisition /
construction of the asset, the value of the amount so spent is debited to the liability
head but corresponding credit to an account head “Deferred Grant Account".

The opening balance as at 01.04.2016 was Rs.2,26,016.00 only.

in the current year, an amount of Rs.13,15,416.00 Only has been received as.
additional fund.

During the year an amount of Rs. 7,06,744.00 only has been utilized for meeting
recurring expenditure.

During the year anamount of Rs. 2,90,251.00 only has been utilized for meeting
capital expenditure.And an amount of Rs. 1,78,042.00 transferred to General Fund.

80, the closing balance of Rs.3,66_,395.00 only has been carried forward to the next
period. (i.e.F.Y.2017—18) 7 , , 7 .



* Grant (SOT):

Grant (sor) is received in respect of specific revenue expenditure as well as forcapitar expenditure. wrt the specifiq revenue 
"*p"nJitrr" 

part, it has been firstrecognized as current liability. Thereafter, it shalr be recognized as income in theaccounting year in which the corresponding revenue expenditure is charged to thelncome and Expenditure Account.

with the capital grant part, it is accounted on actual receipt basis. The amount isinitially credited to a capital Grant head under 'Liabilities,. Upon acquisition/construction of the asset, the value of the amount so spent is debited to the liabilityhead by corresponding credit to an account head ,,Deferred 
Grant Account,,.

Now, the opening barance as at 01 .o4.2o16was Rs. 1,02,29,692.00 onry.

ln the current year, an amount of Rs. 1,2g,1o,5oo.oo onry has been received asadditionar fund from state Govt. And an amount of Rs.2,g0,ooo.oo has been Refundby lO.

During the year an amount of Rs. 1,04,20,607.00 only have been utilized for meetingrecurring expenditures like salary; stationary nepair & Maintenance etc. from thesaid Share of Taxes Grant.
Also, during the current financiar year an amount of Rs. 12,51,163.00 onry has beenutilized for construction / acquisiiion of fixed assets, has been utilized for work-in-progress of fixed assets are during the current financial year.And an amount of Rs.2,98,116.00 transferred to General Fund.

so, the barance of Rs.1,14,60,306.00 onry has been carried fonvard to the nestperiod. (i.e. F.y. 2017_18).

Grant (TUEp):
Grant (TUEP) is received in respect of specific revenue expenditure as well as forcapital expenditure' wrt the specific expenditure part, it has been first recognized ascurrent liability ' Thereafter, it shall be recognized as income in the ,."orn1ing y"r,.in which the corresponding revenue expenditure is charged to the lncome andExpenditure Account.

with capital grant part, it is accounted on actual receipt basis. The amount is initiallycredited to a capital Grant head under'Liabilities'. Upon acquisition/ construction ofthe asset' the value of the amount so spent is debited to the liability head bycorresponding credit to an account head "Deferred Grant Account,,.

xi:

0Q.’ Grant (SOT):
Grant (SOT) is received in respect of specific revenue expenditure as well as forcapital expenditure. Wrt the specific revenue expenditure part, it has been firstrecognized as current liability. Thereafter, it shall be recognized as income in theaccounting year in which the corresponding revenue expenditure is charged to theIncome and Expenditure AcCount.

With the capital grant part, it is accounted on actual receipt basis. The amount isinitially credited to a Capital Grant head under 'Liabilities'. Upon acquisition]construction of the asset, the value of the amount so spent is debited to the liabilityhead by corresponding credit to an account head "Deferred Grant Account".
Now, the opening balance as at 01.04.2016 was Rs.1,02,29,692.00 only.
In the current year, an amount of Rs.1,29,10,500.00 only has been received asadditional fund from State Govt. And an amount of. Rs.2,90,000.00 has been Refundby ID.

'

During the year an amount of Rs.1,04,20,607.00 only have been utilized for meetingrecurring expenditures like salary; stationary Repair & Maintenance etc. from‘thesaid Share of Taxes Grant.
AlSo, during the current financial year an amount of Rs. 12,51,163.00 only has been 4utilized for construction / acquisition of fixed assets, has been utilized for work-in-progress of fixed assets are during the current financial year.And an amount of Rs. 72,98,116.00 transferred to General Fund.
So, the balance of Rs.1,14,60,306.00 only has been carried fonivard to the nestperiod. (i.e. FY. 2017-18).

Grant (TUEP):
Grant (TUEP) is received in respect of specific revenue expenditure as well as forcapital expenditure. Wrt the specific expenditure part, it has been first recognized ascurrent liability . Thereafter, it shall be recognized as income in the accounting yearin which the corresponding revenue expenditure is charged to the IncomeandExpenditure Account.

With capital grant part, it is accounted on actual receipt basis. The amount is initiallycredited to a Capital Grant head under 'Liabilities'. Upon acquisition/ construction ofthe asset, the value of the amount so spent is debited to the liability head by ‘corresponding credit to an account head "Deferred Grant Account".



The opening balance as at 01 .04.2016 was Rs. 12,25,226.00 only.

ln the current Financial Year, an amount of Rs. 1,84,88,000.00 only was received as
Grant (TUEP) from State Govt.

During the year an amount of Rs.1 ,25,07,017.00 only have been utilized for meeting
recurring expenditures like Wages; stationery Repair & Maintenance etc. from the
said TUEP Grant .

During the year an amount of Rs.2,50,643.00 only has been utilized for meeting
capital expenditure. And Rs. 5,0'1,001 transferred to General Fund.

So, Balance of Rs.65,04,565.00 only has been carry forward to the next period. (i.e
F.Y . 2017-18).

,r- 
=.'l::,.-.- 

--a

-"ffi

\“.. -3“
lll

The opening balance as at 01.04.2016 was Rs. 12,75,226.00 only.

In the current Financial Year, an amount of Rs. 1,84,88,000.00 only was received as
Grant (TUEP) from State Govt.

During the year an amount of Rs.1,25,07,017.00 only have been utilized for meeting
recurring expenditures like Wages; statiOnery Repair & Maintenance etc. from the
said TUEP Grant .

During the year an amount of Rs.2,50,643.00 only has been utilized for meeting
capital expenditure. And Rs. 5,01,001 transferred to General Fund.

So, Balance of Rs.65,04,565.00 only has been carry fowvard to the next period. Ge
FY. 2017-18).


